from banks and non-bank third party lenders.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings at
fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk. The Group has not hedged
its cash flow or fair value interest rate risk.
The interest rates and terms of repayments of
borrowings are disclosed in Note 17 and Note
18.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Ever Reach Group (Holdings) Company Limited
恒達集團（控股）有限公司172

3 金融風險管理（續）

3.1 金融風險因素（續）

(a) 巿場風險（續）

(ii) 現金流量及公平值利
率風險（續）

由於預計銀行存款的利

率不會出現重大變化，

因此管理層預期利率變

動不會對計息資產造成

重大影響。

本集團損益受利率變動

引起的浮息借款利息開

支增加╱減少所影響。

3	F inancial risk management (continued)

3.1	F inancial risk factors (continued)

(a)	M arket risk (continued)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(continued)

Management does not anticipate significant

impact to interest-bearing assets resulting from

changes in interest rates, as the interest rates

of bank deposits are not expected to change

significantly.

The Group’s profit or loss are sensitive to

higher/lower interest expenses from borrowings

at floating rates as a result of changes in

interest rates.

Impact on post-tax profit

對稅後利潤的影響

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Interest rates – increase by

  50 basis points

利率－上升50個基點

(1,069) (745)

Interest rates – decrease by

  50 basis points

利率－下降50個基點

1,069 745

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

2019 Annual Report
二零一九年年報 173

3 金融風險管理（續）

3.1 金融風險因素（續）

(b) 信貸風險

本集團並無重大信貸集中風

險。銀行存款、貿易及其他

應收款項、合同資產及財務

擔保合同於綜合財務狀況表

的賬面值為本集團有關其金

融資產的最高信貸風險。

(i) 銀行存款

現金交易僅限於高信

譽、高質素金融機構。

下表顯示於2019年及

2018年12月31日 的 銀

行存款結餘：

管理層預期不會出現因

該等對手方未履約而產

生任何損失的情況。

3	F inancial risk management (continued)

3.1	F inancial risk factors (continued)

(b)	C redit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit

risk. The carrying amounts of bank deposits, trade

and other receivables, contract assets and financial

guarantee contracts included in the consolidated